

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL, et al.,	)	No. 3:12-CV-00355 (WWE)
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	September 21, 2012
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Caitlin F. Bellis, Law Student Intern  
Charanya Krishnaswami, Law Student Intern  
Cody Wofsy, Law Student Intern  
Michael J. Wishnie (ct27221)  
JEROME N. FRANK  
LEGAL SERVICES ORGANIZATION  
Yale Law School  
P.O. Box 209090  
New Haven, CT 06520-9090  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

Melissa Crow, phv04326  
Emily Creighton, phv05344  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL  
1331 G Street, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005-3141

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS ..... 2**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10**

**ARGUMENT..... 11**

**I. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST WAS PROPER AND MUST BE HONORED..... 11**

    A. Plaintiffs’ request was as specific as was possible given the information available to them..... 11

    B. Plaintiffs’ request is much narrower than DHS alleges..... 14

    C. Defendant did not disclose information sufficient to allow meaningful narrowing or negotiations. .... 19

    D. Defendant has the obligation to disclose those records that they can identify as responsive to the request and that are not overly burdensome..... 21

**II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A FULL FEE WAIVER, AND DHS VIOLATED FOIA IN REFUSING TO PRODUCE RECORDS IT CONCEDES QUALIFY FOR A FEE WAIVER..... 23**

    A. Legal Standard..... 23

    B. Plaintiffs are Entitled to a Full Fee Waiver..... 25

        1. Disclosure of Plaintiffs’ Requested Records is Likely to Contribute to a Public Understanding of Activities or Operations of the Government..... 26

            a. Plaintiffs are Members of the News Media under FOIA..... 26

            b. Plaintiffs are Equipped to Widely Distribute Information they Learn..... 28

            c. Plaintiffs Intend to Widely Publicize their Findings. .... 30

        2. Disclosure of the Requested Records is Likely to Significantly Contribute to a Public Understanding of Activities or Operations of the Government..... 31

        3. Plaintiffs are Entitled to a Full Fee Waiver Despite the Number of Potentially Responsive Documents..... 33

    C. DHS Must Produce Documents it Concedes Qualify for a Fee Waiver..... 36

**CONCLUSION ..... 38**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

ACLU v. Dep’t of Justice, 321 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 27

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep't of Justice, 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 17

Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 2782 v. U.S. Dept. of Commerce, 907 F.2d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 18

Antonelli v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, 2006 WL 141732 (D.D.C. Jan. 18, 2006)..... 18

Bailey v. Callahan, No. 3:09MC10, 2010 WL 924251 (E.D. Va. Mar. 11, 2010)..... 17

Barrera v. Boughton, No. 07-01436 (D. Conn. filed Sept. 26, 2007)..... 4

Better Gov’t Ass’n v. Dep’t of State, 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 1, 25, 34

Campbell v. U.S. Dept. of Justice, 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998). ..... 32, 34

Carney v. United States Dep't of Justice, 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 10, 29, 32

Dep't of Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352 (1976) ..... 1

Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S. 749 (1989) ..... 11

Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts, 492 U.S. 136 (1989) ..... 11

Dep’t of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n, 532 U.S. 1 (2001) ..... 11

Diaz-Bernal v. Myers, 758 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D. Conn. 2010) ..... 4

Durham v. DOJ, 829 F. Supp. 428 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 32

El Badrawi v. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 583 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Conn. 2008) ..... 10, 12

Elec. Privacy Info Ctr. v. Dep’t of Def., 241 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 27

Ettlinger v. FBI, 596 F. Supp. 867 (D. Mass. 1984)..... 24, 34

Friends of the Coast Fork v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior, 110 F.3d 53 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 35

Grand Cent. P'ship., Inc. v. Cuomo, 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 10, 21

Halpern v. F.B.I., 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 12

Hunt v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n, 484 F. Supp. 47 (D.D.C. 1979)..... 18

Inst. For Wildlife Prot. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 290 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (D. Or. 2003)..... 1

Int'l Counsel Bureau v. U.S. Dept. of Def., 723 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 18

Irons v. Schuyler, 465 F.2d 608 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... 17

James Madison Project v. C.I.A., 2009 WL 2777961 (E.D. Va. Aug. 31, 2009)..... 17, 18

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank, 108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000) ..... 18

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. General Services Admin., No. 98-2223(RMU), 2000 WL 35538030  
(D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2000)..... 29, 32

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti, 326 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 28

Lawyers Comm. for Civil Rights of San Francisco Bay Area v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury, C 07-  
2590 PJH, 2009 WL 2905963 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2009)..... 36

Manley v. Dep't of Navy, 1:07-CV-721, 2008 WL 4326448 (S.D. Ohio, Sept. 22, 2008) .... 29, 32

Mason v. Callaway, 554 F.2d 129 (4th Cir. 1977) ..... 17

McClellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Carlucci, 835 F.2d 1282 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 33, 34, 35

N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... 1

Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n, Inc. v. FCC, 479 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 10

Nat'l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement Agency, 827 F.  
Supp. 2d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 22

Nat'l Sec. Archive v. Dep't of Def., 880 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 27

Nation Magazine, Wash. Bureau v. U.S. Customs Servs., 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 15, 22

New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Labor, 340 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 20

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of Army, 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 7, 8

Petroleum Info. Corp. v. Dep't of the Interior, 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 10

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Dep't of Educ., 292 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 36

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA, 185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 10

Ruotolo v. Dep't of Justice, 53 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 7, 8, 12

Samuel Gruber Educ. Project v. U.S. Dept. of Justice, 24 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 33, 37

Schmidt v. Shah, 2010 WL 1137501 (D.D.C. Mar. 18, 2010) ..... 18

Serv. Women's Action Network v. Dep't of Def., \_\_\_ F.Supp.2d \_\_\_, 2012 WL 1067670 (D. Conn. Mar. 30, 2012) ..... 16, 21, 27

Spannaus v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 7, 8

Steinberg v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 10

Truitt v. Dep't of State, 897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 16

United States Dep't of State v. Ray, 502 U.S. 164 (1991) ..... 22

Van Strum v. U.S. E.P.A., 972 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 18

White v. ABCO Engineering Corp., 221 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 10

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552 (a)(4)(B) ..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A) ..... 12

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(ii)(III)..... 26

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iii) ..... 23, 33

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(vii) ..... 24, 35

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i)..... 7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 10

Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. §552a(e)(4)..... 12, 20

**Other Authorities**

32 Cong. Rec. S14, 270-01 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1986)..... 33

H.R. Rep. No. 83-876, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. 6 (1974), 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6271 ..... 13

ICE Fishing?, L.A.Times., Mar. 3, 2009 ..... 4

MPI, Collateral Damage: An Examination of ICE’s Fugitive Operations Program (MPI 2009)... 4

Notice of Privacy Act System of Records, 71 Fed. Reg. 62 16326-28 (Mar. 31, 2006) ..... 14

Notice of Privacy Act System of Records, 76 Fed. Reg. 212 67751-55 (Nov. 2, 2011)..... 14

Notice of Update and Reissuance of Privacy Act System of Records, 76 Fed. Reg. 113 34233-40 (Jun. 13, 2011)..... 14

Rebecca Kidder, Administrative Discretion Gone Awry: The Reintroduction of the Public Charge Exclusion for HIV-Positive Refugees and Asylees, 106 Yale L.J. 389 (1996) ..... 31

Subcomm. on Admin. Practice and Procedure, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong., 2d Sess., Agency Implementation of the 1974 Amendments to the Freedom of Information Act: Rep. on Oversight Hearings 78 (Comm. Print 1980) ..... 27

Trevor Gardner II and Aarti Kohli, The CAP Effect: Racial Profiling in the ICE Criminal Alien Program, Warren Institute on Race, Ethnicity, & Diversity, September 2009 ..... 5

**Regulations**

6 C.F.R. § 5.11(b)(6)..... 26, 27

6 C.F.R. § 5.11(c)(1)(i) ..... 26

6 C.F.R. § 5.11(d)(1)..... 26

6 C.F.R. § 5.11(k) ..... 33

6 C.F.R. § 5.11(k)(2)..... 24

6 C.F.R. § 5.11(k)(2)(iii)..... 26

6 C.F.R. § 5.11(k)(3)..... 24, 25
